
 
 

1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Somil Trivedi (pro hac vice application forthcoming)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
Criminal Law Reform Project 
915 15th St., NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 715-0802 
strivedi@aclu.org 
 
Jared G. Keenan (027068) 
Victoria Lopez (330042)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Arizona 
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235 
Phoenix, Arizona 85014 
Telephone: (602) 650-1854 
jkeenan@acluaz.org 
vlopez@acluaz.org 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Samuel Luckey and Michael Calhoun,
on behalf of themselves and those 
similarly situated, and  

 
Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice,

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Allister Adel, in her official capacity as 
County Attorney for Maricopa County 

 Defendants. 

CV−21−01168−PHX−JJT (ESW)
 

 
 
 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO FILE 
NON-ELECTRONIC EXHIBITS IN 
SUPPORT OF THEIR CLASS ACTION   
COMPLAINT 

 
 

 

 
  

Case 2:21-cv-01168-JJT--ESW   Document 7   Filed 07/08/21   Page 1 of 3



 
 

 - 2 -   

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Pursuant to LRCiv 5.5(c) and Section II(N)(2) of the Electronic Case Filing 

Administrative Policies and Procedures Manual for the District of Arizona, Plaintiffs 

move this Court for leave to file in non-electronic form the following exhibits in support 

of their recently filed Complaint (Doc. 1). 

 

Exhibit Description 
1(d) Video of Plaintiff Samuel Luckey’s EDC initial appearance, dated Jan. 28, 

2021 
1(f) Video of Plaintiff Samuel Luckey’s EDC status conference, dated Apr. 7, 

2021  

Plaintiffs have good cause to file these exhibits using non-electronic filing because 

they are multimedia files and therefore cannot be filed using the CM/ECF system. Should 

the Court grant this Motion, Plaintiffs will electronically file a Notice of Filing prior to 

filing the exhibits onto a thumb drive with the Clerk of the Court. 

DATED: July 8, 2021 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Jared G. Keenan 
Jared G. Keenan (027068) 
Victoria Lopez (330042) 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation of Arizona 
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235 
Phoenix, Arizona 85014 
Telephone: (602) 650-1854 
jkeenan@acluaz.org 

 
Somil Trivedi (pro hac vice application 
forthcoming) 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation 
Criminal Law Reform Project 
915 15th St., NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 715-0802 
strivedi@aclu.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Case 2:21-cv-01168-JJT--ESW   Document 7   Filed 07/08/21   Page 2 of 3



 
 

 - 3 -   

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 8, 2021 I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk’s office using the CM/ECF system for filing. Notice of this filing 

will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court’s electronic filing system. 

 
/s/ Jared G. Keenan 
Jared G. Keenan 

 

 

Case 2:21-cv-01168-JJT--ESW   Document 7   Filed 07/08/21   Page 3 of 3


