	Case 2:21-cv-01168-JJTESW Docum	nent 7 Filed 07/08/21 Page 1 of 3	
1	Somil Trivedi (pro hac vice application fo		
2	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Criminal Law Reform Project	n	
3	915 15 th St., NW Washington, DC 20005		
4	Telephone: (202) 715-0802		
5	strivedi@aclu.org		
6	Jared G. Keenan (027068)		
7	Victoria Lopez (330042) American Civil Liberties Union Foundatio	on of Arizona	
8	3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235		
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85014 Telephone: (602) 650-1854		
10	jkeenan@acluaz.org		
11	vlopez@acluaz.org		
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
14	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
15			
16	Samuel Luckey and Michael Calhoun,	CV-21-01168-PHX-JJT (ESW)	
17	on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated, and		
18	Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice,		
19	Plaintiffs,		
20	v.	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO FILE NON-ELECTRONIC EXHIBITS IN	
21	Allister Adel, in her official capacity as County Attorney for Maricopa County	SUPPORT OF THEIR CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT	
22	Defendants.		
23	Derendants.		
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
		1	

Pursuant to LRCiv 5.5(c) and Section II(N)(2) of the Electronic Case Filing
Administrative Policies and Procedures Manual for the District of Arizona, Plaintiffs
move this Court for leave to file in non-electronic form the following exhibits in support
of their recently filed Complaint (Doc. 1).

Exhibit	Description
1(d)	Video of Plaintiff Samuel Luckey's EDC initial appearance, dated Jan. 28, 2021
1(f)	Video of Plaintiff Samuel Luckey's EDC status conference, dated Apr. 7, 2021
Plai	ntiffs have good cause to file these exhibits using non-electronic filing because
they are m	ultimedia files and therefore cannot be filed using the CM/ECF system. Shoul
the Court	grant this Motion, Plaintiffs will electronically file a Notice of Filing prior t
filing the e	xhibits onto a thumb drive with the Clerk of the Court.
DATED: J	uly 8, 2021 Respectfully submitted,
	<u>/s/ Jared G. Keenan</u> Jared G. Keenan (027068)
	Victoria Lopez (330042)
	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Arizona
	3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
	Phoenix, Arizona 85014 Telephone: (602) 650-1854
	jkeenan@acluaz.org
	Somil Trivedi (pro hac vice application
	<i>forthcoming)</i> American Civil Liberties Union
	Foundation
	Criminal Law Reform Project 915 15 th St., NW
	Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 715-0802
	strivedi@aclu.org
	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
	- 2 -
	-

	Case 2:21-cv-01168-JJTESW Document 7 Filed 07/08/21 Page 3 of 3
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that on July 8, 2021 I electronically transmitted the attached
3	document to the Clerk's office using the CM/ECF system for filing. Notice of this filing
4	will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system.
5	
6	<u>/s/ Jared G. Keenan</u> Jared G. Keenan
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18 19	
20	
20	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	- 3 -